

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY**

DAVID B. KARR, individually )  
and on behalf of others similarly situated, )

Plaintiff, )

vs. )

KANSAS CITY LIFE INSURANCE )  
COMPANY, )

Defendant. )

Case No. 1916-cv26645

Division 14

**DEFENDANT KANSAS CITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'  
FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Class Counsel’s Request For Attorney Fees Is Excessive .....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Request For A Service Award Is Excessive and Not Justified By The Record .....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Alcolac, Inc. Litig.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	3
<i>Arcese v. Daniel Schmitt &amp; Co.</i> , 504 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....	3
<i>Bachman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	7
<i>Bally v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-04954 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018) .....	5
<i>Barnes v. Security Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00718 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	5
<i>Berry v. Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.</i> , 397 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. Banc 2013) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Byrd v. Chadwick</i> , 956 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	3
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	7
<i>Feinberg v. Adolph K. Feinberg Hotel Trust</i> , 922 S.W.2d 21.....	3
<i>Fellows v. Am. Campus Communities Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-01611-JAR, 2018 WL 3056046 (E.D. Mo. June 20, 2018).....	7
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Leggett v. Missouri State Life Insurance Co.</i> , 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1960).....	3
<i>Mai Nhia Thao v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-C-1158, 2013 WL 119871 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 9, 2013) .....	1

*Martin v. Safe Haven Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-00063-ODS, 2020 WL 4816418 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 19, 2020).....7

*Maxon v. Sentry Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 3:18-cv-00254, 2019 WL 4540057 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 12, 2018).....1, 5

*Meek v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 4:19-cv-00472 (W.D. Mo. June 18, 2019).....4

*Norem v. Lincoln Ben. Life Co.*,  
 737 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2013) .....1

*Paulson v. Dynamic Pet Prods., LLC*,  
 560 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018).....7

*Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC*,  
 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017).....7

*Rawa v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 No. 4:17CV01252-AGF, 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018) .....7

*Rogowski v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 4:22-cv-00203 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2022).....4

*Sheldon v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1916-CV26689 (Mo. Nov. 7, 2019).....4

*Smithson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1:18-cv-00599 (W.D. Mich. May 30, 2018) .....5

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....6, 7

*Trustees v. Greenough*,  
 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....7

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....3, 4

*In re United States Bancorp Litig.*,  
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Whitman v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 3:19-cv-06025 (W.D. Wa. Oct. 30, 2019) .....4
